

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 5170 OF 2003

N.RAMAKRISHNA GOUNDER

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

RAMADOSS AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH Civil Appeal NO. 5171 of 2003

(With office report)

Date: 01/02/2013 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Appellant(s) Mr. A.T.M. Sampath, Adv.
Mr. T.S. Shanthi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No.5170/2003

The Civil appeal No.5170/2003 is dismissed, in terms of
the signed order.

Civil Appeal No.5171/2003

Heard learned counsel for the appellant in part.

List the appeal for further hearing on Monday the 4th
February, 2013, as part heard.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5170 OF 2003

N.RAMAKRISHNA GOUNDER

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

RAMADOSS AND ANR.

..RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

This appeal has been filed against the judgment and order dated 20/07/2001. The appeal is pending in this Court since 2003. The respondent has not turned up in spite of several notices. This Court has adjourned the hearing of this appeal in the hope that the suit for partition between the parties would be decided and this Court would be apprised of the result of the suit proceedings.

Mr. A.T.M. Sampath, learned counsel appearing for the appellant states that he has no instruction and he is not in a position to inform this Court about the fate of the suit. In such a fact situation, no purpose would be served to keep this appeal pending as instructions are wanted and could not be furnished though the case stood adjourned several times. Hence, the civil appeal is dismissed.

.....J.
[DR. B.S. CHAUHAN]

.....J.
[V. GOPALA GOWDA]

New Delhi;
February 1, 2013